Industrial Automation sales were $2.4 billion for the first six months of 2014, an increase of $31 million or 1 percent. Underlying sales also increased 1 percent
($22 million) as higher volume of 2 percent was partially offset by 1 percent lower price. Foreign currency translation added $9 million. Mixed results across the
segment reflect slowly recovering global industrial goods markets, with sales increases led by motors and drives, electrical distribution and fluid automation.
Decreases in the power transmission and hermetic motors businesses partially offset these increases. The power generating alternators business was
essentially flat with prior year. Underlying sales were flat in the United States, decreased 2 percent in Europe and increased 7 percent in Asia. Sales were up 5
percent in Latin America, 9 percent in Middle East/Africa and 3 percent in Canada. Earnings were flat and margin declined 20 basis points, reflecting higher
warranty and other costs and unfavorable mix, partially offset by cost reduction actions. Materials cost containment more than offset lower pricing.

16

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO. AND SUBSIDIARIES  FORM 10-Q

Network Power

Six Months Ended March 31 2013   2014   Change
(dollars in millions)

Sales $ 2,940   2,474   (16)%
Earnings $ 216   179   (17)%
Margin 7.3%   7.2%

Network Power sales were $2.5 billion for the first six months of 2014, a decrease of $466 million or 16 percent. Underlying sales increased 1 percent ($34
million) as 2 percent higher volume was partially offset by 1 percent lower price. The embedded computing and power divestiture deducted 16 percent ($476
million) and foreign currency translation subtracted 1 percent ($24 million). Strong growth in the telecommunications-related power business led the slight
increase in underlying sales. Demand was mixed for data center technologies as modest increases in uninterruptible power supplies were more than offset by